

No. 08-1371

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,
Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE, PEOPLE
FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION, JEWISH
COUNCIL FOR PUBLIC AFFAIRS, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN, HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN,
AND NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN AS *AMICI
CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
STEVEN C. SHEINBERG
DEBORAH BENSINGER
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158
(212) 885-7700

ROBERT G. SUGARMAN
Counsel of Record
YEHUDAH L. BUCHWEITZ
DOTAN WEINMAN
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THE POTENTIALLY SIGNIFICANT NEGATIVE IMPACT THAT REVERSAL OF THE COURT OF APPEALS MAY HAVE ON THE POWER OF THE STATES AND THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO ENFORCE NEUTRAL NONDISCRIMINATION LAWS AND POLICIES AS TO FAITH-BASED ORGANIZATIONS.....	8
A. The Federal Government Has Long Prohibited Discrimination on the Basis of Religion in Government-Funded Programs.....	8
B. State Governments, Including California, Have Long Prohibited Discrimination on the Basis of Religion in Programs Funded by Public Funds ...	11
C. Recent Executive Branch Analysis is Policy Driven and Does Not Withstand Legal Scrutiny.....	14
D. Petitioner and the Faith-Based Amici Ask the Court to Announce a Novel Constitutional Standard That is Contrary to Court Precedent.....	19
E. A Reversal of the Court of Appeals' Decision May Well Have Significant Injurious Effects on the Powers of the States and the Federal Government to Enforce Nondiscrimination Policies.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Reversal of the Court of Appeals' Decision May Invalidate State Powers That the Court Has Explicitly Upheld.....	23
2. Congress Already Has Rejected the Standard That Petitioner and the Faith-Based Amici Advocate	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	19, 21
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899).....	19, 21
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	8
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004).....	14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	23, 24
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	19, 20, 25
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13, 19, 21
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> , 129 P.3d 394 (Cal. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	11
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	12, 18, 19, 24
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	11
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	12, 22, 25
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11, 25
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	8
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	18

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS

	PAGE
41 C.F.R. § 60-50.1	10
42 C.F.R. § 54.6	15
Cal. Gov. Code § 12926.2(c)-(f).....	12, 13
Cal. Gov. Code § 12990(c)	12
Cal. Gov. Code § 12940(a)	12
Community Development Block Grant of 1974, 42 U.S.C. § 5309(a)	9
Community Solutions Act of 2001, H.R. 7, 107th Cong. § 201.....	24
Exec. Order No. 8802, 6 Fed. Reg. 3109 (Jun. 25, 1941)	10
Exec. Order No. 10479, 18 Fed. Reg. 4899 (Aug. 13, 1953).....	10
Exe. Order No. 11246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12319 (Sept. 24, 1965).....	10, 15
Exec. Order No. 13198, 66 Fed. Reg. 8497 (Jan. 29, 2001).....	14
Exec. Order No. 13199, 66 Fed. Reg. 8499 (Jan. 29, 2001).....	14
Exec. Order No. 13279, 67 Fed. Reg. 77141 (Dec. 12, 2002).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 5601-5792a	16
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. § 3789d(c)(1)	9
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300x-57(a)(2)	15
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	15, 23, 24
Workforce Investment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 2938(a)(2)	9

MISCELLANEOUS

PAGE

Constitutional Role of Faith-Based Organizations in Competition for Federal Social Service Funds, Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. (2001) (prepared statement of Rabbi David N. Saperstein).....	22
Ira C. Lupu & Robert W. Tuttle, The State of the Law – 2008: A Cumulative Report on Legal Developments Affecting Government Partnerships with Faith-Based Organizations (Dec. 2008)	15
Letter from the Coalition Against Religious Discrimination to President Obama (Feb. 4, 2010).....	17
Mark Ragan and David J. Wright, The Policy Environment for Faith-Based Social Services in the United States: What has Changed Since 2002? Results of A 50-State Study (Dec. 2005)	13
